NORTH BRADDOCK BOROUGH ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGHS OF EAST PITTSBURGH, RANKIN AND NORTH BRADDOCK FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING POLICE SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE PARTICIPATING MUNICIPALITIES

WHEREAS, North Braddock Borough is a political subdivision duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, the Borough of East Pittsburgh is a political subdivision duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, Rankin Borough is a political subdivision duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, cooperation among the Boroughs of East Pittsburgh, Rankin and North Braddock is a proper exercise in discharge of their governmental powers, duties, and functions, and is further authorized by the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, Act of July 12, 1972, Pl. 180, as amended; Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes Title 53, Sections 2301 through 2315 as enacted by the State Legislature in 1996 and by the Borough Code, 8 PA. C.S.A. Section 1202 (24);

WHEREAS, North Braddock Borough Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough of North Braddock to jointly cooperate with East Pittsburgh and Rankin Boroughs to provide for the establishment of a regional police department to be known as the Eastern Regional Mon Valley Police Department by agreement to provide for police services across municipal boundaries with the effect of increasing the ability of the police to preserve and protect the public safety and welfare of the residents of the entire area served, and to set forth the structure under which the Eastern Regional Mon Valley Police Department will be governed and will operate;

WHEREAS, if any sentence, clause, phrase or section of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intention of the Borough Council of North Braddock that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconditional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, phrase, section or part thereof not been included therein;

WHEREAS, any other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby expressly repealed.

NOW THEREFORE, North Braddock Borough hereby enters into an intergovernmental cooperation agreement with East Pittsburgh and Rankin Boroughs to provide for the

establishment of a regional police department to be known as the Eastern Regional Mon Valley Police Department to provide for police services across municipal boundaries with the effect of increasing the ability of the police to preserve and protect the public safety and welfare of the residents of the entire area. North Braddock Borough hereby adopts the terms and provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this _____ day of _____, 20___.

ATTEST

THE BOROUGH OF NORTH BRADDOCK

Nathan "Jay" Bish Borough Secretary

CERTIFICATION

I, _____, hereby certify that I am the Secretary of North Braddock Borough, and that the within Ordinance having been duly advertised was enacted at a regular meeting of Borough Council duly convened on the ____ day of _____, 20___, at which a quorum was present and voted in favor thereof.

Certified this _____ day of ______, 20___.

Secretary

<u>NOTICE</u>

NOTICE TO RESIDENTS OF NORTH BRADDOCK BOROUGH:

Take Notice that at a regular meeting of Borough Council of North Braddock Borough to be held on the 27th day of June, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. in the Borough Building of North Braddock Borough, at 600 Anderson Street, North Braddock, PA 15104, Borough Council will consider an Ordinance adopting an intergovernmental cooperation agreement between the Boroughs of East Pittsburgh, Rankin and North Braddock for the purpose of providing police services throughout the participating municipalities. A copy of the complete Ordinance can be perused at the Borough office during regular business hours or at the newspaper where this advertisement appears. A copy of the complete intergovernmental cooperation agreement can be perused at the Borough office during regular business hours. At the said time and place you are invited to attend and take such part as you see fit.

> <u>Nathan Bish</u> Borough Secretary